j/ GerTLER- Ryan Inc. m

TRANSMITTAL April 4, 2003

G-R #386492
TO: Mr, Robert Foss CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Products Company
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.O. Box 6004
Emeryville, CA 94608 , San Ramon, California 94583
-ty
.("’?i\
PR
FROM: Deanna L. Harding 6:-, "Z?P "‘7{) RE: Former Chevron (Signal QOil)
Project Coordinator ff*ﬁ g % Service Station #206145 (S-800)
Gettler-Ryan Inc. . Yo, %, 800 Center Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Lﬁ:’gj & Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 2
On,
i

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 April 2, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter - Event of February 24 & 25, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to April 18, 2003, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Bamey Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1153 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr, Terrell A, Sadier, 618 Brooklyn Avenue, Oakland, CA 94606
Mr. James Scott, BPH, Inc., 333 Hegenberger Road, Suite 209, Oakland, CA 94621
Mr. Hollis Rodgers, ¢/o Victor E. Brown, Esq., 580 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA 94610

Enclosures

trans/206145-KS

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 ¢ (925) 551-7555



| (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

April 2, 2003
G-R Job #386492

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Quarter Event of February 24 and 25, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station
#206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report docurnents the well development and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event
performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with
G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Sincer

Hagop Kevork

P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1; Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Field Measurements and Analytical Results

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments; Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, California 94568 <+ (825) 551-7555



Source: Figure modified from drawing provided RRM_engineering contracting firm.
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (8-800)

800 Center Street
Oakland, California
WELL 1DV TOC* GWE DTW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE CUB
DATE {t) (msl) gt (ppb) (zph) {epb) {epd) (eph) (ppb) {ppb) {cfu/ml)
MW-1
10/27/95 15.69 10.54 5.15 - 170,000 19,000 34,000 4,800 26,000 - -
02/20/97 15.64 8.96 6.68 - 18,000 870 3,500 470 2,100 <250 -
04/24/97 15.64 7.30 8.34 - 76,000 4,600 16,000 1,600 8,300 1,000 -
07/23/97 15.64 5.90 9.74 - 37,000 2,700 8,000 870 6,100 <250 -
10/29/97 1564  TNACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
01/28/98 15.64 9.30 6.34 - 10,000 380 2,000 300 1,500 <25 -
05/11/98 15.64 8.72 6.92 - 17,000 880 3,100 380 2,300 <250 -
07/16/98 15.64 7.23 8.41 - 29,000 2,700 6,300 890 3,500 <1,000 -
08/04/98" 15.64 6.90 8.74 - - - - - - - <1.0x 10'
09/03/98° 15.64 6.43 9.21 - - - - - - - 4.1x10°
10/21/98° 15.64 5.59 10.05 - - - - - . - 47x10°
11/04/98 15.64 5.64 10.00 - 25,000 1,900 5,500 810 4,300 <125 -
01/26/99 15.64 6.86 8.78 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 15.64 8.17 747 - 8,050 515 1,840 256 1,190 300/<20° -
08/21/99 15.64 13.27 2,37 - 46,500 2,530 8,700 1,010 5,300 <1,250/<40° -
10/28/99 15.64 5.46 10.18 - 31,600 1,580 6,100 794 4,400 1,270 -
01/31/00 15.64 7.49 8.15 - 7,270 366 1,280 171 935 <i2.5 -
05/19/00 15.64 7.78 7.86 - 8,000° 870 1,200 430 1,200 <250 —
08/07/00 15.64 6.42 9.22 - 37,000° 2,400 3,500 1,100 5,500 1,500/<4.0 -
12/01/00 15.64 5.25 10.39 - 25,5008 1,390 4,920 801 4,330 <500/<10" -
02/09/01 15.64 6.10 9.54 - 8,900° 850 1,300 470 1,700 820/<2.0" -
05/29/01 15.64 6.79 8.85 - 24,000° 1,800 5,600 740 3,700 <250/<2.0F -
08/27/01" 15.64 5.83 9.81 - 27,000 1,400 4,400 710 3,400 <207 -
11/28/01 15.64 5.84 9.80 - 26,000 1,300 3,900 620 3,400 <100/<2" -
02/14/02 15.63 8.34 7.29 - 1,400 100 360 45 240 9,3/<2" -
05/15/02 15.63 7.18 8.45 - 37,000 2,400 7,300 1,000 4,800 <100/<3.0° -
08/05/02 15.63 6.09 9.54 - 27,000 1,500 4,600 700 3,400 <100/<3.0 -
DESTROYED -
MW-14
02/24-25/03' 15.49 8.17 732 4,600 5,100 92 340 66 480 <10 -
206145 (S-B0D).x1s/#386492 As of 02/25/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street
Qakland, California
WELL 1D/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE CUB
DATE ) {msl) () {pph) (epb) (pb) (eph) (eph) (2p5) pd) (cfu/ml)
MW-2
10/27/95 15.77 10.60 5.17 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/20/97 15.72 8.51 721 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/24/97 15.72 7.82 7.90 - 83° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23/97 15.72 592 9.80 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/29/97 15.72 5.13 10.59 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/28/98 15.72 9.21 6.51 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/11/98 15.72 3.82 6.90 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
07/16/98 15.72 7.37 8.35 - - - - - - - -
08/04/98" 15.72 7.03 8.69 - - - - - - - 1.9 10'
09/03/98° 15.72 6.44 0.28 - - - - - - - 3.0x 10°
10/21/98° 15.72 551 1021 - - - - - .- - 8.8x 107
11/04/98 15.72 5.60 10.12 - - - - - - - -
01/26/99 15.72 6.87 8.85 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 15.72 8.20 7.52 - - - - - - - -
08/21/99 15.72 13.21 2.51 - - - - - - - .-
10/28/99 15.72 6.35 9.37 - - - - - - - -
01/31/00 15.72 7.25 8.47 - <50 <0.5 0.541 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/19/00 15.72 7.65 8.07 - -- - - - - .-
08/07/00 15.72 6.35 937 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0' -
12/01/00 15.72 5.60 10,12 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
02/09/01 15.72 6.05 9.67 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <25 -
05/29/01 15.72 6.73 8.99 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
08/27/01" 15.72 5.68 10.04 - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 /<50 -
11/28/01 15.72 5.86 9.86 - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
02/14/02 15.69 7.86 7.83 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
05/15/02 15.69 7.09 8.60 - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
08/05/02 15.69 6.02 9.67 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
11/30/02 1569  DRY - - - - - - - - -
02/24-25/03' 15.69 8.04 7.65 140 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
206145 (S-800).xIs4386492 2

As of 02/25/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (8-800)

800 Center Street
QOakland, California
WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE CUB
DATE (i} (msl) ) (epd) (epb) ) (ppb) (ppb) (pb) (ppb) (cfu/ml)
MW-3
10/27/95 15.46 10.37 5.09 - 33,000 11,000 1,700 2,300 4,200 - -
02/20/97 15.42 8.37 7.05 - 260 56 <1.0 7.6 5.9 <5.0 -
04/24/97 15.42 7.29 8.13 - 1,400 310 28 76 75 74 -
07/23/97 15.42 5.84 9.58 - 37,000 10,000 1,500 2,700 4,200 2,500 -
10/29/97 15.42 5.09 10,33 - 53,000 12,000 1,200 3,000 3,100 2,500 -
01/28/98 15.42 8.94 6.48 - 210 43 1.5 1.7 3.9 10 -
05/11/98 15.42 3.49 6.93 - 59 11 <0.5 2.1 <0.5 25 --
07/16/98 15.42 7.14 8.28 - 260 90 4.8 18 57 <10 -
08/04/98° 15.42 6.88 8.54 - - - - - - - 8.5x 10
09/03/98" 15.42 6.34 9,08 - - - - - - - 24x10°
10/21/98" 15.42 5.62 9.80 - - - - - - - 6.0 x 10'
11/04/98 15.42 5.60 9.82 - 73,000 17,000 3,800 4,900 8,100 <250 -
01/26/99 15.42 6.70 8.72 - 32,400 10,200 1,850 2,650 3,140 715/<500° -
05/06/99 15.42 797 7.45 - 3,160 668 89.6 180 123 <200/<10° -
08/21/99 15.42 7.95 7.47 - 53,800 9,700 2,040 2,880 5,000 <1,250/<40° -
10/28/99 15.42 537 10.05 - 71,300 14,000 3,420 4,320 8,360 <1,000 -
01/31/00 15.42 7.16 8.26 — 1,650 496 49.1 134 82.6 <125 -
05/19/00 15.42 7.60 7.82 - 110° 36 2.5 9.1 4.0 6.3 -
08/07/00 15.42 6.29 9,13 - 36,000° 9,000 3,000 2,700 2,800 2,500/<10 -
12/01/00 15.42 2.45 12.97 - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
02/09/01 15.42 5.08 9.44 - 32,000° 11,000 3,500 3,200 4,800 3,200/<2.0° -
05/29/01 1542 6.65 8.77 - 13,000 4,200 2,000 1,800 1,500 74/<2.0 -
08/27/01" 15.42 5.70 9.72 - 40,000 7,600 2,800 2,500 2,700 <25 -
11/28/01 15.42 577 9.65 - 57,000 10,000 2,900 2,900 2,300 <250/<5.0" -
02/14/02 15.40 7.73 7.67 - 51 2.9 <0.50 1.9 1.8 <2.5/<2" -
05/15/02 15.40 7.05 8.35 - 4,100 910 250 210 240 <2<2 -
08/05/02 15.40 5.96 9.44 - 58,000 11,000 4,300 3,400 4,000 <250/<10° —
11/30/02 15.40 5.14 10.26 46,000 13,000 2,900 3,700 2,600 <100/<10" -
02/24-25/0% 15.40 7.89 .51 4,500 52,000 9,600 4,800 2,900 4,100 <130 -
206145 (S-800).x1s/#386492 3 As of D2/25/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Gil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street

Oakland, California
WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE CUB
DATE ) (msi) i) @pb) (oph) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ph) (opb) {cfu/ml)
MW-4
10/27/95 14.45 9.37 5.08 - 66 6.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/20/97 14.40 8.12 6.28 - 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7.4 39 -
04/24/97 14.40 7.29 7.11 - 54 1.4 <0.5 0.65 3.0 100 -
07/23/97 14.40 5.80 8.60 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/29/97 14.40 5.74 8.66 - - - - - - - -
11/13/97 14.40 4.97 9.43 . <50 <03 0.79 <05 <0.5 <25 -
01/28/98 14.40 8.88 5.52 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/11/98 14.40 8.40 6.00 - SAMPLED BIANNUALLY - - - - -
07/16/98 14.40 7.08 7.32 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 -
08/04/98" 14,40 6.28 8.12 - - . - - - — 1.8x10°
09/03/98" 14.40 6.32 8.08 - - - - - - - 1.4x 10*
10/21/98" 14,40 5.64 £.76 - - - - - - - 8.6 x 10*
11/04/98 14.40 561 8.79 - . - - - - - -
01/26/99 14.40 6.71 7.69 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -
05/06/99 14.40 8.15 6.25 - - - - - - - -
08/21/99 14.40 8.13 6.27 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/28/99 14.40 4.14 10.26 - - - .- - - - -
01/31/00 14.40 7.07 7.33 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <25 -
05/19/00 14.40 7.52 6.88 - - - - - - - -
0R/07/00 14.40 6.23 8.17 - <50 43 0.60 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.00 .-
12/01/00 1440  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
02/09/01 1440  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
05/29/01 14.40 6.58 7.82 - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
08/27/01 14.40 6.52 7.88 - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
11/28/01 1440  DRY - - - - - -~ - - -
02/14102 14,37 7.66 6.71 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2" -
05/15/02 14.37 6.96 7.41 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.50<2 -
08/05/02 1437  DRY - - - - - - . - -
11/30/02 1437  DRY - - - - - - - - -
02/24-25/03' 14.37 7.77 6.60 200 <50 8.0 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <15 -

206145 (S-800).x1s/#386492 4 As of 02/25/03

-




Table 1 :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)

800 Center Street
Qakland, California
WELL IDY TOC* GWE DTW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE CUB
DATE {fi) {msl) () (ppb) (ppb) {ph) (pprh) oph) (rph) {prd) (cfu/ml}
MW.-5
01/03/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
02/20/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - -- - - - - --
04/24/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
04/30/97 15.03 7.06 7.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
07/23/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - -- - --
10/29/97 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
01/28/98 15.03 8.83 6.20 - <50 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 -
. 05/11/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE -- -- - - - - - -
07/16/98 15.03 7.28 7.75 - <50 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
08/04/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - —
11/04/98 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
01/26/99 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
(5/06/99 15.03 INACCESSIBLE P - - - - - - -
08/21/99 15,03 6.74 8.29 - <50 <{).5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/28/99 15.03 4.60 10.43 - - - - - - - -
01/31/00 15.03 7.39 7.64 - <50 <{.5 <{.5 <0.5 <005 <25 -
05/19/00 15.03 7.85 7.18 -- -- - - - - - -
08/07/00 15.03 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
12/01/00 15.03 5.68 9.35 - <50.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50/<2.0f -
02/09/01 15.03 6.22 8.81 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 «2.5/<2.0° .-
05/29/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
08/27/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - . - - -
11/28/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
02/14/02 15.01 7.96 7.05 - <50 <0.50 <050 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2 -
05/15/02 15.01 7.23 7.78 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2" --
08/05/02 15.01 6.13 8.88 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2 -
11/30/02 15.01 5.27 9.74 - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2" -
02/24-25/03' 15.01 7.99 7.02 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <2.5 -

206145 (5-800).x1s/#386492 5 As of 02/25/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
200 Center Street
Oakland, California

WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE CUB
DATE () (msl) () (epb) (ph) (pb) {oph) (pb) (opb) @ph) (cfu/ml)
MW-6

01/03/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
02/20/97 14.73 8.11 6.62 .- 800 310 23 1 28 <12 -
04/24/97 14.73 7.13 7.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 05 - <25 -
07/23/97 14.73 573 9.00 -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/25/97 14.73 4.98 9.75 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/28/98 14,73 8.19 6.54 - 160 38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/11/98 14.73 8.08 6.65 - 1,700 490 72 39 52 <25 -
07/16/98 14.73 7.04 7.69 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
08/04/98 14.73 6.89 7.84 - - - - - - - 8.6x 10°
09/03/98° 14.73 6.24 2.49 - - - - - - - 29x10°
10/21/98" 14.73 5.46 9.27 - - - - - - - 1.8x10°
11/04/98 14.73 5.52 9.21 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <25 -
01/26/99 14.73 6.49 8.24 -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <20 -
05/06/99 14.73 7.91 6.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 -
08/21/99 14.73 7.93 6.80 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
10/28/99 14.73 5.27 9.46 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
01/31/00 14.73 7.16 7.57 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/19/00 14.73 7.60 7.13 - <50 11 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -
08/07/00 14.73 6.22 8.51 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5t<2.0" -
12/01/00 1473  DRY - - - - - - - - -
02/09/01 1473  DRY - - - - - - - - -
05/29/01 14.73 6.63 8.10 - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
08/27/01" 14.73 9.83 4.90 - 150 <0.50 5.7 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -
11/28/01 1473  DRY - - - - - - - - -
02/14/02 14.68 7.90 6.78 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 ~
05/15/02 14.68 7.32 7.36 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
08/05/02 1468  DRY - - - - - . - - -
11/30/02 1468  DRY - - - - - - - - .
02/24-25/03' 14.68 7.89 6.79 <50 <50 <0.50 <0),50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -

206145 (5-B00).x1s/#386492 ‘ [ As of 02/25/03




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil} Service Station #206145 (5-800)

Table 1

800 Center Street
(Oakland, California
WELL 1D/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE CUB
DATE i) (msl) gt) (pph) (ppd) ppb) opb) (ppd) (ppd) (ppb) (cfu/ml)
MW-7 .
01/03/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/20/97 16.36 8.86 7.50 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0,5 <0.5 <25 -
04/24/97 16.36 7.59 8.77 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23/97 16.36 6.09 10.27 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/29/97 16.36 5.28 11.08 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/28/98 16.36 9.10 7.26 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/11/98 16.36 9.11 7.25 - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
07/16/98 16.36 8.00 8.36 - - - - - - - -
08/04/98" 16.36 7.32 9.04 — - - - - - - 1.5x 10°
05/03/98" 16.36 6.65 9,71 - - - - -- - - 6.5 x 107
10/21/98° 16.36 5.96 10.40 - - - - - " - 48x10°
11/04/98 16.36 5.89 10.47 - - - - - - - .
01/26/99 16.36 8.25 8.11 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 16.36 8.47 7.89 - - - - - - - -
08/21/99 16.36 8.51 7.85 - - - - - - - -
10/28/99 16.36 6.04 10.32 - - - - - - — -
01/31/00 16.36 7.57 8.79 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
05/19/00 1636  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - -
08/07/00 16.36 6.67 9.69 - <50 <0),50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.00 -
12/01/00 16.36 5.84 10.52 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
02/09/01 16.36 6.30 10.06 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 2.5 -
05/29/01 1636  UNABLETO LOCATE - - - - - - - -
08/27/01" 16.36 6.02 10.34 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <50 -
11/28/01 16.36 6.00 10.27 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
02714702 16.31 8.21 8.10 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
05/15/02 16.31 7.41 8.90 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
08/05/02 16.31 6.26 10.05 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
11/30/02 16.31 5.39 10.92 - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
02/24-25/03' 16.31 8.30 8.01 <50 <50 <0.50 <00,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
206145 (5-800).x1s/#386492 7 As of 02/25/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Qakland, California

WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE CUB
DATE () (msi) () Eerb) (epb) (ped) (ppb) (ppb) rpd) {ppb) (cfu/ml)
MW-8
02/14/02% 15.29 7.30 7.99 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 «2.5/<2f -
05/15/02" 15.29 6.66 8.63 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 -
08/05/02* 15.29 5.48 9.81 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
11/30/02* 15.29 4.85 10.44 - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
02/24-25/03' 15.29 1.46 7.83 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
TRIP BLANK
02/20/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <25 -
04/24/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/29/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/28/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/11/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/16/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/04/98 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
01/26/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
05/06/99 - - — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
01/31/00 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/19/00 - - - - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
08/07/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
12/01/00 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
02/09/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
05/29/01 - - - - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
08/27/01" - - - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0,50 <0.50 /<50 -
QA -
11/28/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
02/14/02 - - - - <50 <050 . <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2.5 -
05/15/02 - - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 .
0R/05/02 - - - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
11/30/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
02/24-25/03 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
— ______—___—_____—_————_————__—__—-—ﬂ-—————__—#m———ﬁ—-———_—___
206145 (5-800).xIs/#386492 8 As of 02/25/03
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
i Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
| 800 Center Street
Oakland, California

Hﬁﬁ_

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 19, 2000 were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline CUB = Contaminate utilizing bacteria
(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene (cfu/mly = Colony forming unit per milliliter
| GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene {ppb) = Parts per billion
i {msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene -~ = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
‘ DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
| TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

*  On February 18, 2003 MW-1A was surveyed using the previous benchmark,
TOC elevations were surveyed on December March 4, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was a City of Qakland benchmark,
#25_H monument disk in well casting in sidewalk at the northwest corner of 7th and Center. The latitude, longitude and coordinates are for top of casings and are
based on the California State Coordinate System, Zone IH (NADB3), (Benchmark Elevation = 10,784 feet NGVD 29).

! Contaminate hydrocarbon utilizing bacteria plate count was tun with diesel and jet fuel degraders.
b Contaminate hydrocarbon utilizing bacteria plate count was run with gasoline degraders.
Confirmation run.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

®  Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-CI12.

f MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

5 Laboratory reports indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

R TPH-G and BTEX by EPA Method 8260,

Well development performed.

i TPH-D was detected at 130 ppb.

E  TPH-D was <50 ppb.

Well re-development performed,

2061435 (5-800).xls/#386492 9 As of 02/25/03



Table 2

Field Measurements and Analytical Results
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
QOakland, California

DAT mg/L) ; o : (pph

MW-1

09/03/98 23 16 90 103 230,000 9,800 <1,000 6,100
MW-2

09/03/98 2.8 25 -206 1163 390,000 7,400 <1,000 21,000
MW-3

09/03/98 3.1 0.7 124 99 830,000 45,000 <1,000 10,000
MW-4

09/03/98 26 L1 190 206 - - - -
MW-6

09/03/98 26 32 148 -167 94,000 62 28,000 47,000
MW-7 |

09/03/98 2.7 32 207 229 170,000 120 7,800 57,000

M —_—
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

(mg/L} = Milligram per liter

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
(mV) = Millivolts

(ppb) = Parts per biilion

-- = Not Analyzed

206145 (8-800).x1s/#386492 ) 10 As of 02/25/03
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Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (5-800)
800 Center Street

Oakland, Califernia

1B

MW-1 08/07/00 - <1,000 410 <4.0 <4.0 <40 <40 <40 <4.0
12/01/00 - <2,500 <250 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
02/09/01 - <500 340 <2.0 <2.0 2.0 53 <2.0 <2.0
05/29/01 - <500 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08/27/01 <2.000 <200 230 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
11/28/01 - <500 130 <2 <2 < <2 <2 <2
02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 ) <2
05/15/02 - <500 120 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0
08/05/02 - . <500 100 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0

DESTROYED

MW-2 08/07/00 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 2.0 <2.0
08/27/01 - - - <5.0 - - - - -

MW-3 08/07/00 - <500 2,600 <10 <10 <10 <10 490 17
02/09/01 - <500 2,000 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 15 <2.0 <2.0
05/29/01 - <500 1,700' <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 38 980 7.4
08/27/01 <5.000 <250 1,300 <25 <25 <25 <25 330 <25
11/28/01 - <500 1,500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
05/15/02 - <500 110 <2 < < <2 120 <2
08/05/02 - <1,000 1,400 <10 <10 <10 <10 670 <10
11/30/02 - <1,000 1,200 <10 <10 <10 <10 380 <10

MW-4 08/07/00 - <500 <100 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 18 <20

08/27/01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TG INSUFFICIENT WATER -- - - - -
11/28/01 DRY - - -
02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2

" 05/15/02 - <500 <100 < <2
08/05/02 DRY - - - - - - - .
11/30/02 DRY - - - - - - - _

206145 x1s/#386492 1" As of 02/25/03



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron (Signal Oil) Service Station #206145 (S-800)
800 Center Street
Qakland, Califormia
ATEE

MW-5 12/01/00 : -- <500 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
02/09/01 - <500 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0
08/27/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - -- -
11/28/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - --

02/14/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
05/15/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
08/05/02 -- <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
11/30/02 - <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
MW-6 08/07/00 - <500 <100 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
0B/27/01 - - - <5.0 -- - - - -
11/30/02 DRY - -- - - - - - -
MW-7 08/07/00 - <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20
08/27/01 .- -- - <50 - - - - -
MW-§ 02/14/02 -- <500 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

206145 x1s/4386492 12 As of 02/25/03




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron (Signal Qil) Service Station #206145 (S-800}
800 Center Street

Oakland, California
—_—
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHODS:

EPA Method 8260 (modified) for Methanol

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether

ETRE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibtomoethane

{ppm) = Parts per million

{(ppb) = Parts per billion

-- =Not Analyzed

Laboratory report indicates this sample was originally analyzed within holding time. Re-analysis for confirmation or dilution
was performed past the recommended holding time.

206145.xIs/#386492 ‘ 13 As of 02/25/03



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere 1o the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to well development, each well is monitored for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons and the
depth to water is recorded. Wells are then developed by aliernately surging the well with the bailer, then
purging the well with a pump to remove accumulated sediments and draw groundwater into the well.

Development continues until the groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity) have
stabilized.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging.
Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20

samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKitrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:\California\forms\chevron-SOP-Dev/1 §-11-02




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: /#22.7+/.93
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: by A
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: 2.2« .23 Well Condition: ék
Well Diameter 2 in.

iti Vol a4"=002 1°=004  2'=017 3=038
ln_mal Total Depth _/p 75" 1. F::t;nre(VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Final Total Depth /- 5= f

Depth to Water raS- YR Yo
4.2  wr_ ¥ = /el 58 (casevoume) = Estimated Purge Volume: /4 7220 gal.

i . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth 1o Product ft
Stainless Steel Bailer .-_’ Pressure Bailer Depth to Water._ fl
Slack Pump Discrete Bailer :ﬂﬁmﬂ::::&fsm——“ﬂ
Suction Pump ; Other:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (cirdle one) r
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to: i
Start Time (purge): /350 Weather Conditions: < 22y ,
Sample Time/Date: / ¥4 (o7 -24¢5% Water Color: : jdor: 2
Purging Flow Rate: _/. <~ gom.  Sediment Description: /17
Did well de-water? "o If yes, Time: o Volume: __ — gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) pH (umhosicm) (CIF) tmglL) (mv)
Ji-X-uls Z Z.52Z Y4323 257
/255 & .57 _“Z2Z0 Pl
L35% 4 «4%5 _Hr7 /5%
/Yo /1Z do 1% /5
s ¥ed (s G5 HZ/ /=57
(Y027 1y .04 Y4z2Z o9
/YL z; 4ty w2zl N7
/473 - 4./% 435 Lde: 2
LY & z7 G0 BT 55
/Y2 2 4.0 < z2Z J . Z
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW= / L/ =x voa vial]l  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8016¥BTEX+MTBE(8021)
MW= 4t = xamber]  YES NP LANGASTER  [TPHD

COMMENTS: £ify [/ Litiled /o"f,//éy_ﬁ&{,/ 1 (?M‘('

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street Event Date: 7. =z« .23
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: I
Well ID MW- Z2. Date Monitored: ~=-z<. 22  Wall Condition: é
Well Diameter 2 in
Initial Total Depth : D 25 f Volume 4= 002 1°=004 2017 =038
F 4= 0.66 5=1.02 €= 1.50 12"= 5.80
Final Total Depth /4 ﬁi ft. Factor (VF) ®
Ly
DepthtoWater 7.45  f Vo pungest 51;'#//
Z.78L xF_-/ ? =D %5  xp(case volume) = Estimaled Purge Volume: 7'5- al.

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ::::::: gt:“r:d : ((221?)% :::J;
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer . Pressure Baller Depth mr!\'oa‘a?‘_ ft
Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon T ||ckness: — . f
Suction Pump -——-7—- Other- Visual Confimation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absarbant Sock {(circle one}
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal

Start Time (purge): /Z¥ &

Product Transferred to:

Weather Conditions: é/foz/d/ '/

Sample Time/Date: /3 Zo  lpz/2+9/2Z  Water Color: 3\ Odor: £
Purging Flow Rate: /. <5 gpm Sediment Descnptlon J/
Did well de-water? e If yes, Time: Volurﬁe: — gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Tempgrature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal} pH {umhosiem) ) (mg/L) (mv)
/72435 3 74 2 7Y 7Y
/295 P 7.3% 75~ /95
/2495 v 7 Zs 75 L (44
/z > Lz 7.4 oy (DL
[253 yis 7Lz -4 -T2
/255 /5 £33l 5% Zo. {
1255 z | &</ 7 S /4.5
/Ze® z Y L.2% 7Yy /¥4
/304 27 473 743 A
/38 7 3 & 4 _/@f %/ 7.2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD (%) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW= Z- © xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015¥BTEX+MTBE(8021)
MW= 2 =2 xamber|l YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D

CO!MENTS: /ﬁé/ Legedoct ZZ/L}&/&M wt] g edess Hoel Me—ﬁﬁ

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #206145 Job Number: 386492

Site Address: 800 Center Street EventDate: fF2-z4¢S—22-2529%
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ;%{\
Well ID MW- % Date Monitored: o> -2v»2 Well Condition: £/ é
Well Diameter 2 in.
Initil Total Depth  /2-93 . Volume 3M4'=002 1°=004  2=047 =038
Factor (VF 4°=0B6 S=1.02  €'= 150 12'= 580
Final Total Depth /-5 _ . actor (VF)
Depth to Water 7.5/ J
L2/ b /v o3
x4 wr__/ "F =/ / 7 x} (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: i al.

. " Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Digposzable Bailer Disposable Bailer s Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer / Pressure Bailer 3;5“1 ‘OerVa“:';-‘ : ;l

E— — _ . raCarpon ickness:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirnation/Description;
Suction Pump ; Other:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred (o:
*ﬂﬁ

Start Time (purge): /¥ Z4 Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: /582 pz-z£ 03
Purging Flow Rate: “Z-gpm.

Water Color:
Sediment Description:

Odor: g¢<

Did well de-water? Ao if yes, Time: __ —_ Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) pH (u mhos/cm) (CIF) (mgfL) mv)
172z > 4.50 555 VZ A4
9z A &-2% _Euz. ~2{9
(427 g L2l 35l P
/482 (L z{ 957 ze !
/95 5 6.2 Sl zo-4
/9 3% Y Leld Faz z 1>
S HEZ Zz=/ o2l S Zt. &
/Y 7 4/ A - Y4
sy SE z7 L2353 TS5 Z (. Z
e 2o AT 5 z .5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE] LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW= & %, xvoavial| _ YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
MW= 2 2 xamber]  YES NP LANCASTER _|TPH-D

CO,MMSNT@: 2.

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street EventDate: p2z2.24-85-pZ-Z4 6%
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: TS
Well ID MW- < Date Monitored: >z .=¢/. o5 Well Condition: éé
Well Diameter 2 in

Initial Total Depth 7. .73
Final Total Depth /5~ 4/ .

Volume
Factor (VF}

3i4*= 0.02
4"= 0.66

1"= 0.04
§'=1.02

2"=0.17
6= 1.50

3=0.38
12°= 5.80

DepthtoWater 4 ./z2 f
Z2./% »WF -/ 72 = 2% x‘(case volume) = Estnmated Puge Volume: 7 7" 502
) . Time Started; {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer s Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: fl
Stacfc Pump __'7;_ Discrete Bailer Ci‘;(ﬂ:lcgm::foknﬁ;m_‘—__mion: ft
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absarbant Sock {circle ong) H
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Arnt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred 10:
Start Time (purge): /5 2Z<¢ Weather Condltlons
Sample Time/Date: /&/ § [p2.z9pz  Water Color: M@i&g_‘ Odor: A4
Purging Flow Rate: Z gpm. Sediment Descnptlon
Did well de-water? 1> If yes, Time: - Volum{ i gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) pH {umhosicm) (CIF} {mgll) (mv)
/S Z Z 7.5 S/7 /5. 0
/ S2& e 7zs 53 <A 22.%
/5298 i 7z4 5% zzf .
/S 23 [z 7. Il 2. %9 z /i le
/527 s 7./5 S ¢ Zo.9
sy o /% 7. /2 5T§ -z
(5492 _zZ) Zol L2 z3./
1€ Y 2y L5l S 23 2%.3
597 27 G RE S 27 Z4Z
/55 2 Lo bHsd 522 2.2 .t
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW= &/ % xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
Mw= &/ = xamber]  YES NP LANCASTER {TPH-D

COMMENTS:  _nsl Laclbel /7 g o iut?¥l. tZiieslyss £zt sl

st

i

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug;

Size:




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street EventDate: o2z 2y p%-p2 Z52%
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: I2UA.
Well ID Mw-_; Date Monitored: oz 2e.5% Well Condition: 2 &~

Well Diameter

Initial Total Depth :Z 574/ fl. Volume 34"=0.02 1"=004  2=017  I=0.38
Factor (VF 4"= (.66 5= 1.02 6"= 1.50 12°= 5.80
Final Total Depth /4.Z245" . vF)
Depthto Water 7. &Z ft. 0
X
/253 WF__ . f —’}‘- = Léf %@ (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 gai. :
Purae Equi . Time Started; {2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 brs)
Disposatie Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer - Pressure Bailer E;:th mr‘\é\foalir: ft
e —— ] . hickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer rocaroon o ———
Visual Confi ion/Description:
Suction Pump ——74—— oter isual Confirmation/Description
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred 10;
Start Time (purge). _/ Z /& Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: y = 22

Purging Flow Rate: Z— gpm.

Sediment Description:

lpz.z6-22  Water Color: /4

Did well de-water? H'e i yes, Time: Volume: ___ gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 he.) (gal.) pH {zmhoscm) {CIF) (ma/L) (mV)
/2l g Zz- -5 <7 P B =
L2 22 i £.5% _44p /58
2z PA ‘s o3 z&2 ]
S 2 & &-t23 S0 5 /5.2
[ 2 2 /o (fo-to 2 LD /4.4
LZ25 [ * b led S07 /.6
;=3 /4 L b7 S25 /7.
[/ Z35 [ S0 % /4.
/257 /% e S04 Z0- 4
/2 Y0 =zl L ¥S S5 /2 /4.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID 1#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW= 5 Z, xvoa viall _ YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015VBTEX+MTBE(8021)
Mt o - xomber]  YES NP LANCASTER |TPH-D

COMMENTS: M%MM ftwd tinded Tgallons -

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size;




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street EventDate: p224/.23-02.-25 .03
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: it
Well ID MW- 2 Date Monitored: 62-27' 2% Well Condition: 25,
Well Diameter 2 in

Vol 3/47=0.02 1"= 0.04 2= 0.17 3*=0.38

Initial Totel Depth j._sz— Fac:ronre(VF) 4= 0.66 §=1.02 6= 1.50 i12°= £.80

Final Total Depth  //s. 52
Depth to Water 5. 7 ft.

X7
7. 77 XVF _. / 7' = /ol S X (case voume) = Estimated Purge Volume/éz fe 3agal. ‘

. . i Time Starled: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product. : ft

Stainless Steel Bailer > Pressure Bailer 3;2“‘ ‘0&9‘_3[":1“ :

- . . - rocarbon Thickness.

Stacf& Pump ,_7,_ Discrete Batler 10 Visual Confirmatlon/Description:

Suction Pump Other:

Grundfos . Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: = Amt Removed from Skimmer_______ gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal

Product Transferred 10: i

—— e et

Start Time (purge): _//200 Weather Conditions: g% 4% Laf ﬁ«%
Sample Time/Date: //</5 [p2-2503 Water Color: /%% ,% Odor: 2

Purging Flow Rate: -Z- gpm. Sediment Description: _—~
Did well de-water? 077 If yes, Time: - Volume: __ — gal.

——

Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) pH (umhosiem) (CIF) (mgfL) (mV})
/123 2 707 253 /4y
s /. G54 Z87 zo. L
yXi 4 LY. e Z/L- 5
J/7% /2 z.7% 250 D
= /5 7 Z9/ z!-5
)z’ = L L2 _74% Z S
) 2L =/ letel 7 & -z {7z
/2% z < Co e 7.95 Zt-&2
[/ 24 AL S 7 o i i Zz4. 4
1229 2 > LY D28 Z (- 2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW= Z xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
MW= Z xamber]  YES NP LANCASTER _ |TPH-D

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street EventDate: ©02.24.02- L2726 23
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: Dig.
Well ID MW- '7" Date Monitored: Hz.2¢. p2 Well Condition: ﬁé-_
Well Diameter 2  in
Initial Total Depth fi v Volume Ya=002 1% 0.04 22017 =038
Final Total Depth /3 ﬂ__! 2.35 Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 = 1.50 12'= 5.80

Depth to Water 5.2/ Yy 4530
2
/B2 Wk ./ ? = /P2 xP(case volume) = Estimeted Purge Volume: ﬁz»- gal.

] . Time Starled: i {2400 trs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer ; Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: ft H
Stainless Steel Bailer % Pressure Bailer Elsld?::ct:;vo:iﬁ'r;iokness ::
Seckpume Discrts Baler Visual Corfimation/Descrpton:
Grundfos Skiramer / Absorbant Sock (circle ong)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer_______ gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Pmdud Transferred to:
ﬂw
Start Time (purge): /3 Zp» Weather Conditions: ,JW "
Sample Time/Date: / Y& 45 lozz2c >3  Water Color: ‘Odor: _s,
Purging Flow Rate: “Z- gpm. Sediment Description: ___ —
Did well de-water? Y ) If yes, Time: - Volume: __— gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.C, ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) pH {umhosicm) (CIF) (mo/L) (mv)
/335 z T 2ed PR A :
/237 )7 437 zZ 2%/ /55
[/ 3Y 4 £.0¢ LDy Zd E-
1Bz [z LlY 335 z2./
/2 U5 /5 £-%3 337 (94
/2o /5 le P2 B3Z2- z& ./
/352 Z! e fo B34 zo- 4
L2532  _ ZA & F2/ z& &
/355 z7 43 Z 35 z2 3
(35 2, &9/ 27/ 2.7

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MWe 7 Z x voa vial] _ YES HCL UANCASTER _ |TPH-G{BO15VBTEX+MTBE(8021)
MW= 5 —»xamber] YES NP LANCASTER _|TPH-D

COMMENTS: Liaded LY fg&uymg&é_gétd v dtuel
welt. -7

Add/Replaced Lock: _ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #206145 Job Number: 386492
Site Address: 800 Center Street EventDate: 5>, =457
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: V.
Well ID MW- = Date Monitored: . z+7.22 Well Condition: 224
Well Diameter 2 in.
Initial Total Depth Z0.0 5 ft. Valume 3/4*= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2= 017 F=0.38
Fack F 4= 0.66 §"=1.02 g"= 1.50 12"= 5.80
Final Total Depth  Z.2. 2.4 f. o
Depth to Water 735
.;Z kS0 )
(2. 2e WF_+/ = Z.07 ___ @ (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume:

. ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer - Pressure Bailer E;g‘h t";\"alﬁ_‘; fftt

—_— ) . rocarbon Thickness:
Slac!c Pump _74_ Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmatio nDescription: otion: H
Suction Pump Cther:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time {purge): Qﬁio

Weather Conditions: vy
Sample Time/Date: /2> lmnz-zg:2T  Water Color , ) Odor: 4/

Purging Flow Rate: Z- _gpm.

Sediment Description: 42 M‘

Did well de-water? __ z/-4 If yes, Time: _— Volume: _— gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperaiure 0.o. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) pH {mhosfcm) (CIF) {mglL} {mv)
©275 2 z 743 _ YL /9.4
245 7 4 720 _dvs 7o
45t & 7/ 4 Zle /.
35 G 5 208 YZ249 z/ F
o ! /e 704 /8 ZZ-L
o202 /Z 7.0% 4§78 2 Z.5
L L 24 72& =3 23. &
S 22% /& 705  H#IE z2.&
L2 /< 7.03 _4zZz 22. 2
e 27 702 HZH z 2.5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {¥) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW= §~ < xvoavial]  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015VBTEX+MTBE(8021)
MW= o - =Z-xamber| YES NP LANCASTER _ |TPH-D

COMMENTS: A
MM‘%— 7

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug:

Size:




Chevron Cadlifornia Region Analysis Reques

(l> Lancaster Laboratories

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

Acct. # | ( QQ O‘:‘ sample #: LJOQ 2202 —

DAY

amno

scre L AS 3

Where quality is a science.
OZ’Z bo 3 —_ OO \ Analyses Requested
Facimy 4w SS#206145 G-R#386492 Global ID#T0800102230 Matrix ; Preservation Codes Presarvative Codes
- H = HCl T = Thiosulfate
8= = er
Chevron PM: KS Lead Consultant: CAMBRIA @ § = : : - ver
R . . o 5 value reporting nee
Consultant/Office: G-R. Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 g § é “g g D3 Must meet lowost detection fimits
Consultant Prj. Mgr..Peanna L, Harding (deanna@grinc.com) nlj ZEI é 2 ﬁD poszible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone # 925-551-7555 Fax# ___925-551-7899 s |8 gl = 8021 MTBE Confirmation
. : 3 a I [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
. g VAl £ [a]
Sampler: ,77,1‘7'/”(7' Ut 2 I E E‘ g[8 § § O [ Confim all hits by 8260
Service Order #: — = CINon SAR:. = o g. ki T::! i g g 2 g §_ [JRun ____ oxy s on highest hit
Date Tme | Bl ElB[Z |53 2 3 R n all hits

Sample Identification _Coliected | Collected | © S|alz [B]e E ﬁE- E & | & DRun____oxyso
Zﬁ" . v | 1ZIXIX Comments / Remarks

pl ik ey os 1940 1 X X 50X

Y 20 AT zzy-03|fs20  |X X1 15 XX )?

AL p- “‘T e 23  Ladd X X 5 X /\’ X

Nt e zey-o3| sz X X | & ,

Hins- s oy zoez) yzo0 VX X 15 IXI XX
Hype-2 (77503 175 A X =X Xl

Nttt 7 pz-z5 03/ 725 |X X s XX
2T s P O b e V] (sIXxA
4 Time R o (TAT je:ﬁv Date | Time | Received by: Date | Tjme
} | Tumaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) /e //9&, » roses| 1) e .

A 72 hour 48 hour Relinguished by: Date | Time Date | Time'
24 hour 4 day 5 day _ «m 22U ' 330
Data Package Optlons (pl trcle If ired elipquishyd by: ‘ Recel d by: Date Time
Qac Summan,rg i Ty(pl:ase:uf: e freaited) 2’“ ik ’530 t@ WL b F}

—"u Relinquished by Commercial Carridr? _ Recelv Dat Ti
Type VI (RawData)  []Coelt Deliverable not needed o %e . °
WIP (RWQCE) ues FedEx Sbor 2} § ol MY)O\W [, d?/a
Disk Temperature Upon Recelpt _1'§_*<*¢* GustodySeals Intact? 7 Yes) Mo
—

Lancgster Laboratories, inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 656-2300
Coples: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the cliant.

3460 Rav, 7/30/01

o)



- Analysis Report -

4 Pi_ancaster.
V' Laboratories
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for: et e

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd 14310

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582

Prepared by

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 842836. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, February 27,
2003. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number js STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-03022425 NA Water 4002202
MW-1A-W-030224 Grab  Water ‘ 4002203
MW-2-W-030224 Grab  Water - 4002204
MW-3-W-030225 Grab  Water 4002205
MW-4.W-030224 Grab  Water 4002206
MW-5-W-030225 Grab Water ‘ 4002207
MW-6-W-030225 Grab  Water 4002208
MW-7-W-030225 Grab  Water 4002209
MW-8-W-030225 Grab  Water 4002210

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Aun: Deanna L. Harding

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Kolland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMEER

2216 Rev. 10/2/02



_ Analysis Report

Laboratories

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717} 656-2300.

Lancaster

Respectfully Submitted,

Elizabeth A. Smith
Senivr Chemist

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
ER 2425 New Holland Pike
e PO Box 12425
E Lancaster, PA 17605-242%

MEMBEB

E 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 10/2/02




QI Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4002202

Collected:02/24/2003 00:00

through 02/2%/2003 00:00
Submitted: 02/27/2003 09:20 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 03/12/2003 at 17:20
Discard: 04/12/2003

Account Number: 10904

QA-T-03022425 Na Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-0Oakland TO600102230 QA

01729

01730

02159

02161
02164
02166
02171
02172

No.
01729

02159
01146

As Received

Az Received Method
Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
TPH-GRO - Waters
TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

BTEX, MTBE
Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50
Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. £.50
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
Analyeis
Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
TPH-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasocline 1 03/01/2003 03:51
Methed
BTEX, MTBE SW-B846 BO0O21B 1 03/01/2003 03:51
GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5Q30B 1 03/01/2003 03:51

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
M E M
T s PO Box 12425
) Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 1 of 1

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1l 1

ug/1l 1

ug/l 1

Dilutien

Analyset Factor
Jamie A Lutz 1
Jamie A Lutz 1
Jamie A Lutz n.a.

717 Rav 102103




Lancaster
L aboratories

Lancagster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4002203
Collected:02/24/2003 14:40 by DM

Submitted: 02/27/2003 09:20

Reported: 03/12/2003 at 17:20

Discard: 04/12/2003

MW-1A-W-030224 Grab Water
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492

800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-1A

GRD

i Analys:s Reporf

Page 1 of 2
Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Cs0-1
hs Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ro. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {(Waters) n.a. 4,600. 250. ug/1l 10
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 norxmal
hydrocarbons) .
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO -~ Waters n.a. 5,100, 5¢. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does mot include MTEBE or aother
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
02159 BTEX, MTRBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 92. 0.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-BB-3 340. 0.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 66. 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xyleneszs 1334-20-7 480, 1.5 ug/l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 10. ug/1 1
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MIBE. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standaxrd recovery is
above the range of specifications.
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diluticon
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRQO CA LUFT (Watexs) CALUFT-DRO/8015B, 2 03/06/2003 07:52 Tracy A Cole 10
Modified
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 . 03/01/2003 00:36 Jamie A Lutz 1
Method
{42159 BTEX, MTEE 5W-B46 8021B 1 03/01/2003 00:36 Jamie A Lutz . 1
01146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 03/01/2003 00:36 Jamie A Iutz n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 1245

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMBER

2216 Rev. 10/2/02



4' | ancaster
¥ Laboratories

__Analysis Report -

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratoriese Sample No. WW 4002203
Collected:02/24/2003 14:40 by DM Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/27/2003 09:20 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/12/2003 at 17:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/12/2003
MW-1A-W-030224 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 206145 Job$# 386452 GRD
800 Center St-COakland TO600102230 MW-1A
Cs0-1
07003 Extraction - DRO {Waters) TPH by CA LUFT- 1 03/03/20032 09:30 Aubri L Peters

DRO/8015B, mod

Lancaster Laboratories, Ing.
2425 New Holand Fike

PC Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

ME M B

L

2216 Rev. 10/2/02




_Analysis Report |

4' Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4002204

Collected:02/24/2003 13:20 by DM Account Number:

Submitted: 02/27/2003 09:20 ChevronTexaca

Reported: 03/12/2003 at 17:20
Discard: 04/12/2003

Page 1 of |

10504

MW-2-W-030224 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Faclility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center st-Oakland T0&600102230 MW-2
CS0-2
Asa Received
CAT As Received Method
No., Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units
Limit ’
05553 TPH - DRO Ch LUFT (Waters) n.a. 140. 50. ug/1l
According to the California LUFT Protocel, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel o0il reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons} .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or cther
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
02159 BTEX, MTRBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l
02164 Toluene 108-88-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1
02171 Total Xylenes 1320-20-7 H.D. 1.5 ug/l
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1
h site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015B, 1 03/06/2003 15:46 Tracy A Cole
Modified
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasgoline 1 03/04/2003 22:24 Melissa D Mann
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-B4ab6 8021B 1 03/04/2003 22:24 Melissa D Mann
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 03/04/2003 22:24 Melissa D Mann
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT- 1 03/03/2003 09:30 Aubri L Peters

DRO/BO15B, mod

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
ME 2 PO Box 12425
{ Langaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Dilution

Factor

1

R R e

Dilution
Factor
1

[y

[
™

2216 Rev. 10/2/02




_ancaster
¥ Laboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4002205
Collected:02/25/2003 15:00 by DM Account Number: 109804
Submitted: 02/27/2003 09:20 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/12/2003 at 17:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 04/12/2003
MW-3-W-030225 Grab Water San Ramon CA 54583
Facility# 206145 Jobf#f 386492 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-3
Cs0O-3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysiez Name CAS Number Result Detecticon Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {(Waters) n.a. 4,500. 520. ug/l 20
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of cur #2 fuel ocil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 52,000. 2,500. ug/l 50
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE ox other
gagoline constituents eluting prior teo the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
02159 BTEX, MTEE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 9,600. 25. ug/1 50
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 4,800. 25. ug/1l 50
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2,900. 25, ug/1 50
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-26-7 4,100. 75. ug/l 50
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 130. ug/1l S0
The reporting limits were raised because sample dilution was necessary to
bring target compounds intc the calibration range of the system.
state of California Lab Certification Ho. 21l6
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Pilution
No. Analysisg Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TFH - DRO CR LUFT (Watexs) CALUFT-DRO/8015E, 2 03/06/2003 15:23 Tracy A Cole 20
Modified
Q1729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/01/2003 00:04 Jamie A Lutz 50
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 BO21B 1 03/01/2003 00:04 Jamie A Lutz =1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 03/01/2003 00:04 Jamie A Lutz n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT- 1 03/03/2003 05:30 Aubri L Peters 1

DRO/8015B, mod

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Haolland Pike

PO Box 1242%

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMEBER
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4' Lancaster.
¥ Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4002206
Collected:02/24/2003 16:15 by DM
Submitted: 02/27/2003 09:20

Reported: 03/12/2003 at 17:20
Discard: 04/12/2003

MW-4-W-030224 Grab Water
Facility$# 205145 Job# 386492 " GRD
800 Center St-0Oakland TOG00102230 MW- 4
C80-4
CAT As Received
No. Analysis Hame CAS Number Result
05553 TPFH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 200.

Analysis Report

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

10904

San Ramon CA 24533

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal

hydrocarbons) .

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters

01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D.

50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

start time.

02159 BTEX, MTEE

02161 Benzene T1-43-2 8.0

0.50
p2164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50
0217% Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis
Na. Analysis Name Methed Trial§ Date and Time
055853 TPH - DRO CAL LUFT {Waters) CALUFT-DRO/BO15E, 2 03/06/2003 12:23
Modified
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/01/2003 04:56
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-B46 BOZ21B 1 03/01/2003 04:56
01146 GC VOA Water FPrep SW-846 S030B 1 031/01/2003 04:56
07003 Extraction - DRC {Waters} TPH by CA LUFT- 1 03/03/2003 09:30

DRO/8O1SE, mod

‘L ancaster Laboratories, inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Hotland Pike

IL PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

v v —

Onits

ug/l

ug/1l

ug/l
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/l
ug/1

Analyst

Page 1 of 1

Dilution

Factor

1

H R MR

Dilution

Tracy A Cole

Jamie A Lutz

Jamie A Lutz
Jamie A Lutz
Aubri L Peters

2216 Rev. 10/2/02
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| ancaster
V' Laboratories

DRO/B015B, mod

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
M7-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MgMEER

z Analyys Report .

Page 1 0f 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No, WW 4002207
Collected:02/25/2003 13:00 by DM Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/27/2003 09:20 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/12/2003 at 17:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/12/2003
MW-5-W-030225 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-0Oakland T0600102230 MW-5
C80-5
Ag Received
CAT Ams Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.&. N.D. 5a. ug/l 1
According to the California LUFT Protoceol, the quantltat:on for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
061730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gaseline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
02159 BTEX, MTERE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. ¢.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 106-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l. 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.LI, 1.5 ug/1 i
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)} CALUFT-DRO/BO1SE, 1 03/05/2003 23:39 Tracy A Ccle 1
Modified
Q01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasocline 1 03/01/2003 05:29 Jamie A Lutz 1
Method
02159 ETEX, MTBE EW-846 B8021B 1 03/01/2003 05:29 Jamie A Lutz 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/01/2003 05:29 Jamie A Lutez n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPFH by CA LUFT- 1 03/03/2003 £49:30 Aubri L Peters 1

2216 Rev. 10/2/07




~ Analysis Report

_ancaster
¥ Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4002208

Collected:02/25/2003 11:45 by DM Account Number:

Submitted: 02/27/2003 09%9:20 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 03/12/2003 at 17:20
Discard: 04/12/2003

10904

Page 1 of 1

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

MW-6-W~030225 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 206145 Job# 386432 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland T0600102230 MW-6
Cs0-6
As Recelived
CAT As Recelved Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Unite Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
According to the California LUFT Protocel, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area compariscn of the sample pattern
to that of cur #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD . samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precieion and accuracy at a batch level.
Q1729 TPH-GRCO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not incliude MTBE or cother
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
021E9 ETEX, MTRBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug /1 1
2171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 21lé
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT - ) Analysis Dilution
No. Znalysis Name Methed Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/BO15B, 1 03/06/2003 00:01 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
Q1729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 032/01/2003 06:01 Jamie A Lutz 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 BOZ1B 1 03/01/2003 06:01 Jamie A Lutz 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 03/01/2003 06:01 Jamie A Lute n.a.
Q7003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT- 1 03/03/2003 09:30 Aubri L Peters 1

DRO/BO15B, mod

Lancaster Lahoratories, Inc.
2425 New Hotland Pike
ME
N e PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 10/2/02




Analys:s Report |

4' Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4002208
Collected:02/25/2003 14:05 by DM Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/27/2003 09:20 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/12/2003 at 17:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/12/2003
MW-7-W-030225 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility$# 206145 Job# 386492 GRD
800 Center St-0Oakland TO600L02230 MW-7
CSOo-7
AB Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. N.D. S0. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocel, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C2Z8 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were nat submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GROC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
021582 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
g2166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TFH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRC/B015B, 1 03/06/2003 00:23 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/01/2003 06:34 Jamie A Lutz 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTRE SW-B846 8021B 1 03/01/2003 06:34 Jamie A Lutz_ 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 03/01/2003 06:34 Jamie A Lutz n.a
07003 Extraction - DRO {Waters) TPH by CA LUFT- 1 03/03/2003 09:30 Aubri L Peters 1

DRO/&015B, mod

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
EMBER 2425 New Holiand Pike

. e PO Box 12425
ik

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
TT7.RRAR-IRO  Faw' T17-RBAR-ZART
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__ Analysis Reporf _

_ancaster
4 | aboratories

Page 10of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No., WW 4002210
Collected: 02/25/2003 10:30 by DM Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/27/2003 09:20 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/12/2003 at 17:20 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/12/2003
MW-8-W-030225 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 206145 Job# 386422 GRD
800 Center St-Oakland TO600102230 MW-E
CsO-8
An Received
CAT Ar Received Method pilution
Ro. Analysis Name CAS Rumber Repgult Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. N.D. S0. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference atandard (between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons} .
Site-gpecific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPFH-GRO - Waters
D1730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prier to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
02159 BTEX, MIRBRE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
021656 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 H.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116&
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysia pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05853 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CRLUFT-DRQ/ 80158, 3 03/12/2003 13:56 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 02/01/2003 07:06 Jamie A lLutz 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-B846 BO21B 1 03/01/2003 07:06 Jamie & Lutz 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep S5W-846 50308 1 03/01/2003 07:06 Jamie A Lutz n.a
07002 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT- 1 63/03/2003 09:30 ARubri L Peters 1

DRO/8B015B, wod

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
M
; _ — PO Box 12425
; Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2316 Reu 1MIIN?
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Lancaster,
Laboratories

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco

Reported: 03/12/03 at 05:20 PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Analysis Name

Batch number: 03053A55A
TPH-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number: 0306800011A
TPH ,- DRO CA LUFT (Waters)

Batch number: 03063A55A
TPH-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Analysgis Kame

Batch number: 030S9ASSA
TPH-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number: 03063ASSA
TPH-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenesg

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTEE
Batch number: 03059AGSA

Trifluorotoluene-F

Elank
Result

Sample
N.D.

boooy

ample

Zg BEZZZE

P

ample

ZEZE2A 2y
vogooyo p

M5
REC

Sample
73

{2)

94

75

96

(2)

Sample
56

97

102
1403
103
100

- Analysis Report

Group Number: 842836

Blank Report  LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
¥DL Units %REC LREC Limits
number (s} : 4002202-4002203,4002205-4002210
50. ug/1 112 129 70-130
.5 ug/1 92 a3 BO-118
.5 ug/1 96 37 82-119
.5 ug/1 97 98 81-11%
1.5 ug/1 T} $9 82-120
2.5 ug/l 102 103 79-127
number {(g) : 4002203-4002210
50. ug,/1 920 96 54-120
number (s} : 4002204
50. ug/1l 86 87 70-130
.5 ug/l B89 52 80-118
.5 ug/1 95 26 82-11%9
-1 ug/1 96 58 81-11%
1.5 ug/1 Q7 ):) 82-120
2.5 ug/1l 101 100 79-127

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MSD M3 /MSD RPD BEKG DUP
SREC Limits RFD MAX Cone Conc
number{s}: 4002202-4002203,4002205-4002210
77 70-130 2 30
(2) 57-136 2 20
BB 78-129 6 a0
T0* 75-133 2 30
a1 86-132 4 30
(2} 66-136 1 30
number (s8) : 4002204
109 70-130 & 30
67-1386
78-129
75-133
86-132
66-136

Surrogate Qudlity Control

Trifluorotoluene-¥

Page 1 of 2

RPD RPD Max

30
30
o
30
30

(U

-1

20

30
30
30
30

oA R e

30

RPD

4002202 101

115
4002203 131 144*
4002205 101 117

*- Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four imes the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681%

J71R Rawv 10W2/07




Ana}ys:s Report

_ancaster
¥ Laboratories

Page 2of 2
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 842836

Reported: 03/12/03 at 05:20 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

4002206 101 114
4002207 104 1le
4002208 101 115
4002208 102 114
4002210 101 113
Blank 100 114
LCS 107 113
LCSD 108 113
MS 106 115
MSD 107 116
Limits: 57-146 66-136

Analysis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters})
Batch number: 03060001134 ’

Orthoterphenyl
4002203 81
4002204 98
4002205 20
4002206 B3
4402207 BB
4002208 20
4002209 89
4002210 95
Blank 90
LCS 93
LCSD 97
Limits: 59-139

hnalysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 03063A55A

Trifluorctoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P

4002204 99 114

Blank 102 115

LCS 102 11z

LCSD 100 112

MS 108 109

MSD 107

Limits: 57-146 66-136

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
EMS E PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2435
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681
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